

(U of 1989 s 12)

- (b) in subsection (2) by—
 (i) deleting "and" at the end of paragraph (a);
 (ii) deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (b) and substituting the following—
 "and"; and
 (iii) inserting at the end thereof the following—
 "(c) for different requirements for different categories of a profession."

15. The Schedule to the principal Ordinance is amended by adding at the end thereof the following—

- "3. Optometrist A person trained in the practice of—
 (a) testing vision;
 (b) prescribing optical appliances;
 (c) fitting optical appliances; or
 (d) supplying optical appliances on prescription."

PART III

AMENDMENTS

16. The enactments specified in the Schedule are amended to the extent and in the manner specified therein.

SCHEDULE [s. 16.]

PART I

Enactment

Amendment

- (Cap. 111) Miscellaneous Licences Ordinance
 1. Section 2 is amended by deleting the definition of "Physiotherapy clinic".
 2. The First Schedule is amended by deleting "Physiotherapy clinic."
 3. The Second Schedule is deleted.
- (Cap. 111, sub leg) Miscellaneous Licences Regulations
 1. Regulation 17 is amended by deleting "137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146."
 2. Part XIII is deleted.
 3. The First Schedule is amended by deleting the items relating to "Message establishment" and "Physiotherapy clinic".
 4. Forms 2 and 13 in the Second Schedule are deleted.
- (Cap. 284) Message Establishments Ordinance
 Section 3 is amended—
 (a) by inserting at the end of paragraph (c) the following—
 "or";
 (b) in paragraph (d) by deleting "; or" and substituting a full stop; and
 (c) by deleting paragraph (e).

PART II

Amendment

Enactment
 Midwives Registration Ordinance

1. Section 8 is amended— (Cap. 192)
 (a) by deleting subsection (2) and substituting the following—
 "(2) The name of a woman qualified to be registered in accordance with section 7 who has complied with subsection (1) and with any regulations relating thereto shall, subject to payment of the prescribed fee and to subsection (1), be entered upon the register by the Board.
 (3) If, after due inquiry in accordance with regulations made under section 23 into any case referred to it by the Preliminary Investigation Committee, the Board is satisfied that a woman applying under subsection (1) has in Hong Kong or elsewhere—
 (a) been convicted of an offence punishable with imprisonment; or
 (b) been guilty of unprofessional conduct,
 the Board may, in its discretion, refuse to enter the name of that woman upon the register."; and
 (b) by renumbering subsection (3) as subsection (4).
2. Section 14(1) is amended—
 (a) by deleting "order refusing registration made under subsection (2)" and substituting the following—
 "decision of the Board to refuse to enter the name of an applicant upon the register under subsection (3)"; and
 (b) by deleting "of the order" and substituting the following—
 "thereof".
3. Section 15(1) is amended by deleting "order of the Board made in accordance with the provisions of section 8 refusing her registration" and substituting the following—
 "decision of the Board to refuse to enter her name upon the register under section 8".

Enactment

Amendment

(c) in paragraph (b) by deleting "him enrolment" and substituting the following—
 "to enter his name upon the roll";

6. The Ordinance is amended by deleting "the Colony" wherever it occurs in sections 3, 7, 13 and 17 and substituting the following—
 "Hong Kong".

(Cap. 184, sub. 45) Nurses (Registration and Disciplinary Procedure) Regulations

The regulations are amended by deleting "the Colony" wherever it occurs in regulations 4 and 9 and substituting the following—
 "Hong Kong".

(Cap. 184, sub. 103) Enrolled Nurses (Enrolment and Disciplinary Procedure) Regulations

The regulations are amended by deleting "the Colony" wherever it occurs in regulations 4 and 9 and substituting the following—
 "Hong Kong".

PART III

Amendment

Section 2 is amended—

(a) in the definition of "clinic" by deleting paragraph (d) and substituting the following—

(Cap. 359) "(d) premises used exclusively by physiotherapists duly registered in accordance with the provisions of the Supplementary Medical Professions Ordinance;" and

(b) in paragraph (e) of the definition of "medical treatment" by deleting "licensed under the Miscellaneous Licences Ordinance to carry on a physiotherapy clinic on such premises or by approved assistance employed by such persons" and substituting the following—

(Cap. 359) "registered or licensed in accordance with the provisions of the Supplementary Medical Professions Ordinance".

PART IV

Amendment

Section 2 is amended in the definition of "clinic"—

(a) in paragraph (b) by deleting "or opticians;" and

(Cap. 143) Medical Clinics Ordinance

Enactment

Amendment

(b) by inserting after paragraph (b) the following—

(Cap. 359) "(ba) premises used exclusively by an optometrist duly registered in accordance with the provisions of the Supplementary Medical Professions Ordinance;"

Passed by the Hong Kong Legislative Council this 7th day of August 1985.

LI Wing,

Clerk to the Legislative Council.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the bill, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said bill.

LI Wing,

Clerk to the Legislative Council.